The report concludes with data-driven recommendations for improving skills utilisation, access
to finance, and diaspora-government collaboration.

1. Introduction
Migration from Nigeria to Scotland has increased in recent years. According to the UK Home
Office, over fifty-two thousand (52,000) Nigerians migrated to the UK in 2024, a significant
proportion of whom settled in Scotland’s major cities of Glasgow, Edinburgh, Aberdeen, and
Dundee.

These migrants include highly educated professionals from Nigeria’s financial, healthcare,
information technology, and education sectors, as well as entrepreneurs.